MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

a legal settletown.

Sect. 4. Be it further enacted, That all persons now Paupers having being or hereafter becoming chargeable as paupers, and ment in the town who had gained a lawful settlement in said town of Ripley of Ripley Sept. 26th, 1833, to on the twenty sixth day of September eighteen hundred belong to that and thirty three, shall be considered as belonging to that town, on whose territory they may have gained such settlement, and shall be supported by the same.

ty tax as if this ed till a new

Be it further enacted, That the said town of Town of Ripley Ripley shall have power, until a new general State valuaauthorized to assess and collect tion be taken, to assess the polls and estates of the inhab-State and Countitants, and the non-resident proprietors of land included acthednot pass- within the territory hereby set off and incorporated, for State valuation, their just proportion of State and County Taxes, in the same way and manner, as if this Act had not passed; and the Treasurer thereof for the time being is hereby authorized to receive, demand and recover the same, to the use of said town.

First town meeting, how notified.

Sect. 6. Be it further enacted, That any Justice of the Peace for the county of Somerset is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of said town of Cambridge, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at a time and place in said warrant specified, to choose such officers and transact such business as towns are authorized to choose and to do, at their annual meetings.

CHAPTER 426.

AN ACT to incorporate the Manufacturers' Savings Bank.

Approved February 11, 1834.

Names of persons incorporated.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Job Harris, Thomas B. Parks, John A. Burleigh, Charles W. Woodman, Charles E. Bartlett, Thomas Shapleigh, Isaac L. Folsom, Charles C. P. Moody, Richard Kimball and Frederick Cogswell and such others as may associate with them, be and they hereby are, constituted a body politic, and corporate, by Corporate the name of the Manufacturers' Savings Bank; and by that name. name may prosecute and defend suits at law; and may have Powers, privileges, and liaand use a common seal; and all deeds, grants, conveyances, bilities. covenants and agreements, made by their Treasurer, or any other person under their authority and direction, pursuant to the by-laws of the corporation, shall be good and valid; and said corporation shall have power to make any bylaws for the convenient management of their concerns, not repugnant to the laws of the State.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation Corporation alshall be capable of receiving from any person or persons, lowed to receive disposed to avail themselves of the advantages of said institution, any deposit or deposits of money, and to use and improve the same for the purposes herein provided.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That all deposits of money, received by the said corporation, shall be used and improved to the best advantage; and the net income or deposits to be profit thereof shall be by them applied and divided among divided among the persons making such deposits, their executors, administrators or assigns, in just proportion; and the principal just proportion. of such deposits may be withdrawn, at such reasonable times, and in such manner, as the said corporation shall direct and appoint.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That said corporation, May elect memat their first, and afterwards at their annual meetings in bers by ballot. July, shall have power to elect by ballot, any person or persons, they may deem proper, as members of said corporation.

SECT. 5. Be it further enacted, That said corporation To meet annushall meet at Berwick in the county of York, at such time ally at Berwick and such other in the month of July annually, and at such other times as times as the the society or the President thereof may direct; and any five direct. members of said corporation, the President or Vice President, treasurer or secretary being one, shall form a quorum: And the said corporation, at their meeting in July annually, shall have power to choose a President and all other such cers annually. officers as to them shall appear necessary, which officers,

Treasurer and Secretary to be under oath.

Treasurer required to give bond for the faithful performance of his duties.

First meetinghow notified.

so chosen, shall continue in office one year, and until others are chosen in their stead: And the Treasurer and Secretary shall be under oath to the faithful performance of the duties of their offices respectively: And the said Treasurer shall also be required before entering upon the duties of his office, to give bond to said corporation, in such sum as they may require, with sufficient sureties, to be by them approved, for the faithful performance of his said duties.

Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation may be called at such time and place in Berwick, and by such one of the persons named in the first section of this Act, as a majority of all the persons, named as aforesaid, may direct by giving notice thereof in a public newspaper called the Great Falls Journal printed at Great Falls, fourteen days before such meeting.

CHAPTER 427.

AN ACT to incorporate the Portland and Cape Elizabeth Coal and Rail-road Company.

Approved February 11, 1834.

Names of pered.

Corporate name.

Purposes of incorporation.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Abner Bagley, sons incorporat- Edward Howe, Woodbury Storer, Jonathan Dow, Rufus Emerson, Christopher Wright, Eliphalet Greely, John S. Bagley, John Pennell, Moses Hall, Michael H. Bagley and Nathan Howe, with their associates, successors and assigns, be, and hereby are constituted a corporation, by the name of the Portland and Cape Elizabeth Coal and Rail-road Company, for the purpose of searching, digging and boring for coal, and other fossil and mineral substances, on the farm in Cape Elizabeth, owned by Abner Bagley; who shall be entitled to receive such a proportion thereof, as he, and the said corporation may mutually agree upon; or, if the parties shall not agree, he shall be entitled to receive such a proportion, as three impartial and disinterested men,